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S T A F F  R E P O R T  

CASE NO: V16-35 / Trinity Communications / 200 Hornbeck Road 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 

Request by Brandon Wilson, on behalf of Trinity Communications, for variance relief from 
Article 1369 concerning signage at 200 Hornbeck Road.  

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION:  

Tax Map 64, Parcel 5 and 6; B-5, Shopping Center District 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 

North, South, and West:  B-5, Shopping Center District 

East:  Unincorporated areas of Monongalia County 

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 

The petitioner has applied for the installation of one (1) 37.7 square foot wall sign at the 
Sprint Mobile location at 200 Hornbeck Road (Retail Circle).  Addendum A of this report 
illustrates the location of the subject site. 

The following table illustrates the subject sign along with the sign’s area. 

Proposed Sign (not illustrated to scale) Proposed Area 

 

37.7 sq. ft. 

Total Proposed Area 37.7 sq. ft. 
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Proposed Sign on Site 

 
 

Article 1369.07(I)(1) provides a maximum area standard of six tenths (0.6) square foot for 
every one (1) foot of tenant building frontage in the B-5 Zoning District.  The tenant’s store 
frontage is fifteen and one-half (15.5) linear feet +/-, which establishes a maximum wall 
sign area standard of 9.3 square feet.  As such, variance relief of 28.4 square feet is 
required for the proposed wall sign. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

It is the duty of the Board of Zoning Appeals to determine whether the proposed request 
meets the standard criteria for a variance by reaching a positive determination for each of 
the “Findings of Fact” submitted by the petitioner.  If the Board disagrees with the 
petitioner’s “Findings of Fact” and determines the proposed request does not meet the 
standard criteria for a variance, than the Board must state findings of fact and conclusions 
of law on which it bases its decision to deny the subject variance petition. [See WV State 

Code 8A-8-11(e) and 8A-7-11(b)]. 

Addendum B of this report provides Staff recommended revisions to the Findings of Fact 
responses submitted by the petitioner.  Staff recommended revisions should not be 
considered or construed as supporting or opposing the merits of the petitioner’s responses 
(deleted matter struck through; new matter underlined). 

As is customary with sign variance petitions, no recommendation is submitted by Staff 
concerning whether or not variance relief should be granted. 

Enclosures:  Application and accompanying exhibits 
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Clipped from Google Earth 

Clipped from Google Earth 
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Part of Tax Map 64 
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Staff recommends the following revisions to the petitioner’s Findings of Fact responses (deleted 
matter struck through; new matter underlined).  Recommended revisions should not be 
considered or construed as supporting or opposing the merits of the petitioner’s “Findings of Fact” 
responses. 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or 
welfare, or the rights of adjacent property owners or residents, because: 

It The sign is located in a commercial area.  It is not in a residential area, and will not distract 
or affect residential property owners or residents.   

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain 
to the property for which a variance is sought and which were not created by the person seeking 
the variance, because: 

There is adequate room for the sign.  Tenant linear store frontage does not appear to provide 
sufficient signage for the proposed use.        

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The variance will eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a 
reasonable use of the land, because: 

By using a A larger sign will allow more customers to see the business.  It will would appear 
to be difficult for the business owner to attract customers with a significantly smaller compliant 
sign given the predominant signage pattern within the surrounding built environment.     

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The variance will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be 
observed and substantial justice done, because: 

It is not in a residential area.  It is surrounded by other businesses, not personal properties 
or homes.  Therefore the general public will not be negatively affected by the variance.  The 
property and surrounding properties are in a commercial area and appears to be spatially 
designed for this style and area of signage. 
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37.7 SQFT

200 Hornbeck Rd

40”

136”

Linear Building Front  15.5 Ft

Gelcore LED Ballast 
 Mod#: GEPS12-60
120V @ .66 Amps. 

Single Row 
Wht. LED’s

Existing Fascia

Chanel Letters 
3/16” White Face,
Black Trime Caps &
Black Returns

Service Switch

Side Section View of Letter             

3/8” Stainless steel bolt
expansion shields

Aluminum Backing

Electric To Site
   “By Others”

4”

Raceway painted
to match building


